

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE )  
UNITED STATES; WILD FISH )  
CONSERVANCY; BETHANIE )  
O'DRISCOLL; ANDREA KOZIL )

Case No. 1:12-cv-00427(JEB)

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

JOHN BRYSON, Secretary of Commerce; )  
SAM RAUCH, Assistant )  
Administrator, NOAA Fisheries )  
JAMES LECKY, Director, )  
Office of Protected Resources )  
National Marine Fisheries Service )

Defendants. )

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' APPLICATION FOR A  
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 5

    I.    THE STATUTORY SCHEME..... 5

        A.    Marine Mammal Protection Act..... 5

        B.    Endangered Species Act..... 6

        C.    National Environmental Policy Act..... 7

    II.   FACTS..... 8

        A.    Listed Salmonids in the Columbia River Basin..... 8

        B.    Sea Lions at Bonneville Dam..... 9

        C.    Causes of Salmonid Decline in the Columbia River Basin..... 10

        D.    Plaintiffs’ Interests in Sea Lions and Salmon Conservation..... 12

        E.    NMFS’s 2008 Decision to Authorize Killing of Sea Lions at Bonneville Dam..... 13

        F.    NMFS’s 2008 Authorization was Vacated by the Court of Appeals..... 14

        G.    NMFS’s 2011 Decision to Authorize Killing of Sea Lions at Bonneville Dam..... 15

        H.    NMFS’s 2012 Decision to Authorize Killing of Sea Lions at Bonneville Dam..... 16

ARGUMENT..... 17

    I.    PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS ..... 17

        A.    NMFS’s Authorization of the Intentional Take of California Sea Lions Violates Section 120 of the MMPA and the APA..... 17

1.	NMFS Failed to Explain the Agency’s Dramatic Departure from Past Agency Precedent Concerning the “Significance” of Salmon Take.....	18
2.	The Agency Failed to Provide a Cogent Explanation for Elimination of the Requirement that Lethal Removal be Terminated if the Sea Lion Predation Rate Drops Below 1-Percent.....	25
3.	The Agency Has Failed to Consider Important New Data as Well as Feasible and Prudent Non-Lethal Alternatives.....	28
B.	NMFS’s Failure to Authorize the Incidental Take of Steller Sea Lions Violates Section 101 of the MMPA, Section 7 of the ESA, and the APA.....	32
C.	NMFS’s Failure to Produce a Supplemental Environmental Assessment Violates NEPA and the APA.....	34
II.	PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT ISSUANCE OF AN INJUNCTION.....	39
III.	DEFENDANTS ARE NOT LIKELY TO SUFFER HARM, AND ANY SUCH HARM IS CLEARLY OUTWEIGHED BY THE POTENTIAL HARM TO PLAINTIFFS.....	42
III.	THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVORS ISSUANCE OF INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	44
	CONCLUSION.....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Glickman*,  
154 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....39

*Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. Of Gambell*,  
480 U.S. 531 (1987).....42

*Beno v. Shalala*,  
30 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 1994) .....17

*Brady Campaign to Prevent Gun Violence v. Salazar*,  
612 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....42

*Burlington Truck Lines v. United States*,  
371 U.S. 156 (1962).....18

*Comm. for Humane Legislation, Inc. v. Richardson*,  
540 F.2d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....45

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....24

*Fund for Animals v. Clark*,  
27 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 1998) .....4, 39, 45

*Fund for Animals v. Espy*,  
814 F. Supp. 142 (D.D.C. 1993).....39

*Fund for Animals v. Norton*,  
281 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2003) .....4, 40, 44

*Half Moon Bay Fishermans’ Mktg. Ass’n v. Carlucci*,  
857 F.2d 505 (9th Cir. 1988) .....38

*Hall v. Daschle*,  
599 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009) .....17

*Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Gutierrez*,  
527 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 2008) .....4, 42

*Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Locke*,  
626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010) .....2, 14, 15, 18, 19, 24, 25, 26, 27

<i>Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Locke</i> , D.D.C. Civ. No. 11-0942-JEB (filed May 19, 2011).....	2
<i>Idaho Sporting Congress, Inc. v. Alexander</i> , 222 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	34
<i>Ind. Mich. Power Co. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 88 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman</i> , 313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	45
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	39
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfr. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	17, 18, 25
<i>Nat’l Senior Citizens Law Ctr. v. Legal Serv. Corp.</i> , 581 F. Supp. 1362 (D.D.C. 1984).....	43
<i>Oregon v. Marsh</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	34
<i>Pacific Shores Subdivision California Water Dist. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 538 F. Supp. 2d 242 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	33
<i>Price Road Neighborhood Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 113 F.3d 1505 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	38
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Heckler</i> , 653 F. Supp. 1229 (D.D.C. 1987).....	20
<i>Sottera, Inc. v. Food &amp; Drug Admin.</i> , 627 F.3d 891 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Wagner v. Prof’l Eng’rs in California Gov’t</i> , 354 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	25
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706.....	17
Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1531 <i>et seq.</i> .....	8

16 U.S.C. § 1532.....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1533(d) .....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....	6, 7
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b) .....	32
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(4) .....	7, 33
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(4)(C) .....	33
16 U.S.C. § 1536(o)(2) .....	7
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1).....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(2).....	6, 7
50 C.F.R. § 17.11 .....	9
50 C.F.R. § 223.102(a).....	8
50 C.F.R. § 223.202(a).....	9, 32
50 C.F.R. § 223.202(b)(2).....	32
50 C.F.R. § 224.101(a).....	8
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a).....	6, 7
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(7).....	33
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(i) .....	33
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(i)(5).....	7
Fisheries Regulations, 50 C.F.R. § 635.27 .....	23
Marine Mammal Protection Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1361(5) .....	45
16 U.S.C. § 1361(6) .....	45
16 U.S.C. § 1362(13) .....	5

16 U.S.C. § 1371(a)(1).....	5
16 U.S.C. § 1371(a)(5).....	6, 32, 33
16 U.S.C. § 1372(a) .....	32
16 U.S.C. § 1389(b) .....	5, 40, 43
16 U.S.C. § 1389(b)(1) .....	2
16 U.S.C. § 1389(d) .....	5
16 U.S.C. § 1389(d)(2) .....	28
National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 4332(C) .....	7
40 C.F.R. § 1501.3 .....	7
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4 .....	7
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c).....	7, 34, 38
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14.....	38
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9 .....	7
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27 .....	7
50 C.F.R. § 1500.1 .....	7
 <b>RULES</b>	
54 Fed. Reg. 40,338 (Sept. 29, 1989) .....	33
62 Fed. Reg. 30,772 (June 5, 1997) .....	9
70 Fed. Reg. 37,160 (June 28, 2005) .....	8
72 Fed. Reg. 4,239 (Jan. 30, 2007) .....	13
76 Fed. Reg. 56,167 (Sept. 12, 2011) .....	27

**MISCELLANEOUS**

H.R. REP. NO. 103-439 (1994).....5, 18, 28, 37
